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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH NEW DELHI

Q.A. NO. 28;2(2001

NEW DELHI THIS THE .Jﬁ:? ...... DAY OF MAaY 2002

MON’BLE SHRI GOVINDAN S. TAMPI, MEMBER

Mrs. Sarita Dahiva, W/o Sh. Jai Bhagwan ,
R/o J-85/0, Phase-1, Ashok Vihar,
New Delhi '

(By $hri K. VYenkataraman, ndvocate)
VERSUS

Department of Health & Family Welfare,
through its Secretary.

Govt of NCT of Dslhi, IP Estate,
Plavers Building,

New Delhi

Deptt of Health & Family Welfare,
Through PHC cum Addl. Secretary,

Govt of NCT of Delhi, IP Estate,

Players Building, Mew Delhi

G. T. B. Hospital,
Through its Mdical Superintendent,
Gowt of MNCt of Delhi, Shahdara, Delhi

(A)

- fpplica

Delhi State Subordinate Service Selection Board,
through its Secretary, 3rd floor, UTCS Building

Behind Karkardooma Court Complex,
vishwas Nagar, Shahdara , Delhi
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.Respondents

(By Shri Yijava Pandita ﬁdvocate)%%ruﬁri:~3

GU&M¢“#1UT Q:A1. v
v

ORDER

Reliefs sought by the applicant in this 0& are

) declare that the impugned office

16.10.2001 issued by respondent No.

order

as

dated

3 is illegal,

arbitrary and liable to be quashed andj;

) pass such other and further orders as this Hwh’ble

Court may deem fit and proper in the facts

circumstances of the case.

and
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2. buring the oral submission shri K Venkataraman

learned counsel appeared for the applicant, while Shri vijaya

Pandita represented the raspondents.

3. The applicant af?er passing Senior School
Certificate Examination 1¥Ll992, obtained a Certificate of
Radioloéical assistant from Maulana Azad Medical College,; New
Delhi, on qualifying Radiographer Examination ., workaed from
18.10.94 to §.12.95 in Sunder Lal Jain Charitable Hospital
and thereafter from 15.2.96 functioned as Radiographer in
Rajiv Gandhi Cancer Thstitute and Research Cenfre, attending
to Radiography, speéial investigations , mammography and
training of students in Radiography. While respondiﬁg to the
ﬁdverﬁisement published by DSSSB, on 1.3.99 for the posts of
senior Technical Assistant S@nibr Radiographer and Junior
Radiographer, the applicant furnished proof of her academic
qualification as well as professional experience. .She Wwas
called for the interview for the post of 3TA (Radiology ),
though she was short-listed for the other posts as well. On
being recommended by the Board she was offered appointment as
STh (Radiologg) in the scale of Rs. B5B000~80D0/—- on 12.10.99
which she accepted. The GTB Hospital officially confirmed

her appointment on 21.1.2000 w.e.f. 21.1 .99 indicating that

- she would be on probation for two years . Having been

selected Tor the post of STﬁ(Radiology], she did not . appear
in the interview for other posts i.e. Senior and Junior
Radiographers. Delhi Radiographers Welfare association
thereafter filed a Writ Petition No. 5480/99 before the
Hon’ble High Court of Delhi; alleging among others that the
applicant did not have the requisite experience for baing
appointed as S8Ta (Radiclogy). While disposing of the

petition on 13.1.2000 the Hon’ble High Court directed that
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Deptt. of Health and Faﬁily Wwelfare, NCT should make
werification of the authenticity of the documents submitted
by the applicant. Thereaftar on i4.5.2001 a MNotice was
jesued to the applicant proposing termination of her service
an the ground that s he did not have the " 'réquisite

qualification for the post of STA {Radiology) when she had

applied for the same. The same was replied on 26.5%.2000.

pnother Show Cause Notice was issued on 7.8.2001 which was
duly replied on 8.8.2001. Certain queries were raised on
17.9.2000 which were duly answered on 29.9.2001. Still by
impugned order dated 16.10.2001, the services of the
applicant were terminated under Rule 5 of tha CCS{Temporary
gervice) Rules 1965 and she was asked to exercise her option
for being‘appointed as Junior Radiographer on regular basis.

Mence this 0.A.

4. The grounds raised in the DA are stated as below:

i " the impugned order dated 16.10.2001 , has
been issued by the Respondent No. 3 without
taking the concurrence of Respondent No. 4,
psssB, who had affected the sslection and
recommended the applicant’s name; :

iy
[t
s

the selection having been made by Committee
of Experts , under the directions of
respondent  No. 4, it could not have been
nullified by Respondent No. 3, unilaterallys;

directions of the Hon’ble Delhi High Court
was only to verify the authenticity of the
certificate of professional experience .,
filed by the applicant and the same having
been undertaken, nothing further was required
to be done;
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iv) reasons furnished by the Respondent Mo. 3
in the impugned order are jllegal , baseless
and frivolous ; 1illegal

v the against the required gualification, for
the post of STA (Radiology) . specified as 3
‘years professional experisnce with Teaching
as desirable, the applicant had 4 years
gxperience as Radiographer ancd 3% wvears
experience in Teaching. It was on account
of the abowve that her case was considered



- <j:>

by the selection committes and the same
canhot be overlooked without a review by the
Board;

wi) the applicant was not guilty of any
suppression with regard to her qualification
or professional experience;

wil) the impugned order had indicated that the
appointment to the post of Sr. Radiographer
was to be 100% by promotion while the
advertisemnent had shown the said post also
to be capable of being filled by direct
recruitment;

wiii) as there was nothing on record to question
the qualification and  professional
experience of the applicant for the post to
which she was selectad by a expert body i.e.
DS83B,. Respondent No. 3 could not have
cancael the samne and;

ix) asking the applicant ., who had psrformed for
2 wears as S$Ta (Radiology) , after being
selected by the Expert Body ., to accept the
lower post of Junior Radiographer was
improper and incorrect.

The 0&, in the akove circumstances, deserved to b=

allowed with full consequential benefits, pleads applicant.

5. In the reply filed on behalf of the respondents it
is pointed out that the applicant did not fulfil the
requisite legibility conditions , as prescribed by the RRs
and she had also exercised her option vide her letter dated
6.11.2001 to accept appointment to the post of Junior
Radiographer, though without prejudice to her rights and
contentions , raised in her 0A. The applicant’s services as
8Tha (Radiology) was terminated as she did not have the
experience of 3 vears as Technical aAssistant (Radiology).
She was however, offered the post of Junior Radiographer
kegping in wview her academic qualification/experiencs. In
the advertisement dated 1.3.99, for the post of STh
(Radiclogy) , it is indicated that the applicants should have

had matriculation or higher secondary with science along with
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2 years certificate in Radiography or 2 yvears Diploma in

Radiography or B.Sc. (Radiography) or 2 years Radiography .

Technology. 3 years experience as TA {Radiclogy) was alsc
required , while 3 years experience of teaching Radiographer
Trainees was felt desirable. The applicant had no experignce
at all as TA (Radiology). Respondent MNo. 4 had  entertained
her application for their own reasons. Respondent MNo. T3 was
informed on 20/8/99 .by Aspartment of Health and Family
Wwelfare of her selection as TA (Radiology) in the pay scale
of Rs. 4500~ 7000/~ .énd her appointmant order was
accordingly iﬁéued- On her makihg a representation that shs
should have been appointed as $Ta (Radiology) for which post
she was interviewed , the maﬁt@r was referred to Technical
Recrultment Cell,v in response to which the Bepartment
if2§13tpd that the applicant had/in Ffact been recommended for
the post of STh (Radidlogy) and that the word *Senior’ had
been inadvertently left out. Therefore, fresh offer of
appointment was issued on 12.10.19%999 for post of 8Ta, which
post she joined on 21.10.99. Following the receipt of a
complaint about wrongful selection of the applicant , the
matter was scrutinised when it was found that she did not
have 3 years experience as Tﬁ(Radiolong ion the scale of Rs.
4500~7000/~. Thereforé, Show Cause MNotice was issued QE har
an  7.8.72001. Her reply was incomplete , so was her responsé
_to query raised on 21.9.2000. ﬁccordinglg the impugned order
was issued on 16.10.2001, terminating her gervices as STA
(Radiology) but by ancther Memo. she was offered the post of
Junior Radiographér in the pay scale of Rs. 32004900/~

subject to approval by DSSSB. It was also worth mentioning

that the Hon’ble High court had not asked GTB Hospital

{Respondent No.3) not_to scrutinise the qualification Of‘the
applicant in terms of RRs. The respondents” action in

terminating the applicanszervice$ , was proper and legal and

Woa
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the fact that DSSSB Respondent No. 4 had entertained her
application does not alter the position in law. The wrong
recommendations of the applicant by Respondent No. 4, does
not wvest in her any right for being abpointed to a post for
which she did not have essential qualifioatioh,' The

applicant herself has indicated that her experience amounted

to 4 years and 3 months as Radlographer and not as TA

{Radiology) .f%é%é)is not eligible for being appointed as 3TA
(Radiology) but only as Jr. Radiographer. In fact even
while ,filing their application , the applicant knew that she
did not have the requisite qualification for the post of 5Ta
{Radiology) ,\gtill she had applied for the same and had got
the appointment manipulated. She cannot be permitted to take
advantage of her mistake or mischief/not being detected in

time by the recommending authority and claim that she should

ba continued in the post of &TA (Radiology). inspite of her

"not being qualified for the post. 0OA therefore has to fail,

is what the respondents urge.

& In the rejoinder- the applicant contests the
arguments raised by the respondents . According to her the
Expert. committee of D3SSB had found her to be possessing the
requisite qualification for the post of S8TA (Radiology) and
recommended her case . Though originally she was offered the
post of TA (Radiology), the matter was referred to the
Technical Recruitment cell, who had clarified that she was
indeed recommended for the post of sTa(Radiology), which led
to the issue of a fresh appointment letter of 12.10.99. The
CWP  No. 5460 of 1999 filed by Delhi Radicgraphers Welfare
nesociation was dismissed by the Hon’ble Delhi High Court on
13. 1.2000. , with directions to DSSSB to wverify the
authenticity of the documénts submitted by the applicant and

it was nobody®s case that the documents filed by the
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applicant were not genuine. Acb@rding to the applicant th&ii%D
respondents$ are trying to circumvent and over~reach the
decision of the Hon’ble High Court by raising the issue of
her qualification in terms of RRs. All the allegations made
by the respondents and the imputation that the applicant had
manipulated the appointment were mischievous , incorrect and
improperf 1t would thus =ww evident that the impugned order

deserved to be set at naught, in the interest of Jjustice.

7. During the orai submissions, pboth the counsel
strongly reiterated the points already raised in their
respective written pleas. According to ghri ¥Yenkataraman ..
learned counsel for the applicant , her having been
recommended by the authority meant for the purpose- DSSSB-
who had found her to be eligible for consideration and  the
said selection hawving been reiterated / clarified by the
Technical Recruitment Cell, the respondents” cannot
unilaterally take & decision to terminate har services, oOn
the alleged ground of her not fulfilling the requisite
gualification. The orders passed by +he Hon’ble Delhi High
Ccourt was also to check the authenticity of the documents
produced by her ,while filing the application. It has not
been found that the documents were anything other than
“genuine. That being the case the action of the respondent in
terminating her services had to be partly set aside,
according to Shri venkataraman. On the other hanq’ shri
vijaya Pandita, learnéd counsel for the respondents submits
that DSSSB was only & recommandatory authority and it was for
the appointing authority to check the eligibility of the
individuals with reference to the recruitment rules etc., A
point stressed by them to the Department on 5.2.2002. It is
only on such checking /scrutiny that the competent authority

Found that the applicant did not have tThe requisite
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aqualification for being appointed as 3STa (Radiology) .
Therefore, thay have correcﬁfyéterminated her services as STa
(Radiology) , that too afteriﬁiving her a specific Show Cause
Notice indicating the proposed action and after obtaining her
raesponse. There is no reason whatsosver for any interference

in this matter by the Tribunal, prays Shri Pandita.

8. During the pendency of the OGa, the Tribunal had, by
its order dated 2.1.2002/directed the respondents to consider
appointing the applicant as Jr. Radiographer with the
approval of DS$SSSEB, within one month from that date.

Thereafter the Department had issued an Emplo?ment Notice for

)

the said post and intimated the applicant for the sams. s

the applicant had already crossed 27 vears of age, Tribunal
gave age relaxation keeping in mind the fact that she had

already put in more than 1 1/2 vears service.

9. I have carefully considered the matter and perussd
all thé documents brought on record. The facts are not
disputed . This application is directed against the action
of the respondents, terminating the services of the applicant
as STAa (Radiclogy) , to which post she Was appointed after
being recommended for the same by the D$SSBE , as the
respaondents subsequenﬁly found that she did not have the

requisite qualification of professional experience for being

selected to that post. The applicant states  that oncs
zalection has been made and her case recommended for

appointment by the 0DS$SSB, on the basis of which order of
appointment was issued to her as S$Ta (Radiology) . the
respondants ocould not have unilaterally dispensed with her
services. All the more so as the Technical Recruitment Cell
had clarified that the applicant was indeed selected for S$STa

(Radiclogy) and the decision of the Hon’ble Delhi High court
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in CWP  B4S0/99 filed by Delhi Radiographears Welfare
Association, was only to verify the authenticity of the
documents produced by the applicant, which in fact are not in
dispute. n  the other handlthe respondents state that her
not having fulfiﬂéghe necessary qualification of professional
experience in terms of the relevant recruitment rules, the
recommendation of DSSSB was immaterial and it was for the

appainting authority, who are competent in this case, to take

an appropriate view and follow it up, which is what exactly

they have done.

10. In the above context it would be necessary to
refer to the Advertisement dated 1.3.99 in Hindustan Times
given by the 0S8SE , the recommendatory authority . The
qualifications prescribed for the post of STA (Radiology) .
in the Health and Family Welfare Dept. of GNCT reads as

bealow:

i) mMatriculation or Higher Secondary or Sr. Secondary
(104+2) with science;

ii) Certificate in Radiography (2 vears)/ Diploma in
Radiography (2 vyears) or B.Sc. (Radiography) or
Radiography Technology (2 years):

iii) At least three vyears experience as Taech. fasst.
(Radiology) in recognized Institute / Hospital.

Desirable:

i) Three Years experience of teaching to the
Radiographer Trainees.

Evidently therefore a person applying for the post of
5Ta Radiology should have in addition to the fcademic

qualifications specified , at least 3 vears experience as TA

(Radiology). Nothing has been brought on record to show that
-
the recommendatory authority has bean wvested with any

specific powers to relax the above essential conditions or

tﬁét they have done in this case. Therefore, it follows that

only an applicant with the requisite academic gualification
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and the professional experience for 3 years as TR fould have
been called‘for the interview. It is not or it cannot be the
applicant’s case thatshe has‘experience of having worked as
Tachnical pesistant (T~ Radialogy) in recognised

institure/hopsitall. In the 0a itself she has stated that

she had worked as Radiographer from 1994 to 8.1Z.95 'in "~

Sunderlal Jain Charitable Hospital and thersafter from
15.2.1996 in the same capacity in Rajiv Gandhi- Cancer
Institute and‘ﬁesearch Centre. Obviously therefore, she did
not have the experience as Ta(Radiolegy) at all and was not
@ligible to be considered for the post of 3Ta{Radiology).
The fact that the recommendatory authority (DSSSB) Called.her
for interview , recommended her name to the respondent No. 3
for appointment , and even clarified the same through its

Technical Recruitment Cell ., does not alter the position that

o

she could not have been so considered. as fairly conceded by

the DSSSR, in their letter MNo.F({23)(16) (29)/98/Rect. dated

5.2.2002, they are anly functioning as a recommendatory

o

——

authority an it was for the user department to check thé

N

eligibility etc. once again with reference to the

—

Recruitment Rules before giving appointment to any candidate.
— - - )

-
khe respondents had every right to scrutinise and verify the

—

academic qualification/professional experience of the

—

candidate and to take a decision . if the candidate was in

—

fact not qualified for being considered. Even the fact that

the applicant on the basis of wrang recommendation as well
-——— :

Wrong clarification was permitted to function as 3TH

- N

(Radiclogy), a post she was not eligible for being considered
—

does not at all vest in her any right to continue to function




as such even after the respondent have taken action to Pectifyl
the position. The applicant cannot have any grievance as she
had been put on notice and her reply was taken and considered
hefore the termination of her services as STAa(Radiology) was

ardered.

11. L.earned counsel for the applicant Shri
Venkataraman was at considerable pains to explain that her
case should merit acceptahce as the CWPR 5460/99 filed by
Delhi Radiographers Welfare Associations was dismissed and
Respondent Mo. 4 were directed to verify the authenticity of
documents and the same wéra not found tm be.manipulated o
Fforgad. Mothing much turns on this argument. What is to be

‘5decided by the competent authority was whether the applicant
and necessary. qualification of professional. experience,
declared as essential in the RRs or not. #aAnd as it is found
that the applicant did not at all have the said qualification

' of professional experience, the authenticity or atherwise of
the documents produced by her is not of any specific
relevance. Tha applicant canncot take any assistance from
such a plea and assail the action of the respondent in

terminating her services as $TA (Radiclogy).

\\é 12.  Incidentally I observe that the respondents have
considered / are considering the case of the applicant for
appointment against the post of Jr. Radiographer for which
she is qualified and the necessary relaxation of age also has
been granted. The applicant therefore has not baen put to

any irreparable lass.

h
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13. In the above view of the matter, I am Tfully
convinced that _the applicant had not made out any case for
the Tribunal’s intervention. The DA , being devoid of any

merit , fails and is accordingly dismiss

Patwal/




